# Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Jim Irwin, Chairman Dan Srp, Vice Chairman Erin George

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street; Clinton, Iowa 52732 563-244-0575 www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, September 25, 2023, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Administration Building, Conference Room B, 1900 N. 3rd St., Clinton, IA. The public may also join the meeting on Zoom by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 9341856401. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: https://zoom.us/join Enter meeting Code: 9341856401 and then password clinton23.

- **9:00 a.m.** Review Correspondence & Claims Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance
- 9:15 a.m. Formal Action & Motions Claims Approval

# CONSENT AGENDA

- RESOLUTION 2023-248: Appointment: Veterans Affairs
- RESOLUTION 2023-249: Property value adjustment
- RESOLUTION 2023-250: Abatement of property tax pursuant to Code of Iowa 427.8A

## RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION: County VA Commission resignation and appointment

# UNFINISHED BUSINESS

# <u>GENERAL PUBLIC</u> <u>DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES</u> <u>DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION</u>

- 1. City of Clinton request for improvements to 36<sup>th</sup> Avenue to 380<sup>th</sup> Avenue at Low Moor
- 2. Eastern Iowa Mental Health Region 28E Agreement update
- 3. Update on new property tax levy/revenue legislation
- 4. ARPA funds update
- 5. YWCA ARPA/County property commitment review

September 25, 2023

#### RESOLUTION 2023-248

#### RESOLUTION TO HIRE NICOLE RICKERTSEN AS PART-TIME VETERANS AFFAIRS CLERK FOR THE VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT AT A STARTING WAGE OF \$19 AN HOUR

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, upon recommendation from the Clinton County Veterans Affairs Commission, hire Nicole Rickertsen for the position of Veterans Affairs Clerk; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County Iowa, to approve the appointment of Nicole Rickertsen for the part- time position of Veterans Affairs Clerk, at the hourly wage of \$19.00 effective September 25, 2023; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor be and is hereby authorized to issue bi-weekly warrants on the Veterans Affairs Fund in payment of salaries without further order of the Board.

Roll Call:

George: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

Srp: Yes No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

### **RESOLUTION 2023-249**

#### RESOLUTION MAKING 2022 VALUE ADJUSTMENT TO PARCEL 06-04390300

WHEREAS the Clinton County Assessor's Office has determined a 2022 valuation adjustment is required on parcel 06-04390300; and

WHEREAS the Clinton County Assessor's Office has informed the Treasurer's office regarding the intention to correct the valuation of the parcel; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Clinton County Treasurer to adjust the 2022 tax bill for the following parcel:

• Parcel 06-04390300: corrected land pricing for a new valuation of (land 4,730), (total value = 4,730).

Roll Call:

George:	Yes	No
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

#### **RESOLUTION 2023-**

#### ABATEMENT OF TAX PURSUANT TO 427.8A CODE OF IOWA FOR PARCEL 8201940000

WHEREAS, pursuant to Iowa code section 427.1 the Waypoint Mission is entitled to abatement of taxes owed as detailed:

	0800	8201940000	2348 Dunham St	\$702.00
--	------	------------	----------------	----------

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED pursuant to code of Iowa sections 427.8A taxes owing shall be abated and the Treasurer is hereby authorized to make amendment to the county records indicating said abated tax for the parcel as noted, and the county auditor shall update the record for fiscal year 2023-2024 in the same manner.

Roll Call:

George: Yes No

Srp: Yes No

Irwin: Yes No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST:

## RESOLUTION 2023 -

## RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF COLLIN REID FROM THE COUNTY VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMISSION AND APPOINTING JEFF PEASLEY TO FILL THE VACANCY

WHEREAS, Collin Reid has submitted his resignation from the County Veterans Affairs Commission effective November 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County Veterans Affairs Commission is recommending the County Board of Supervisors appoint Jeff Peasley to fill the vacancy on said commission; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts the resignation of Collin Reid from the County Veterans Affairs Commission and orders the following appointment:

<u>Clinton County Veterans Affairs (to fill a vacancy, effective November 2, 2023)</u> Jeff Peasley, Camanche; term expiration 06/30/26

Roll Call:

George:	Yes	No
Srp:	Yes	No
Irwin:	Yes	No

Chairperson, Jim Irwin

ATTEST: